Trade
receivables -

gross
amounts (a)

Trade
payables (b)

Off-balance-
sheet

commitments
(c)

Net position
before

hedging
(d)=(a)+(b)+(c)

Financial
hedging

instruments
(e)

Net position
after hedging

(f)=(d)+(e)

EUR 92,112 (59,256) 3,189 36,046  36,046

USD 34,770 (17,947) 18,507 35,330 12,036 47,366

Other currencies 16,760 (8,079) 49 8,730  8,730

Total 143,643 (85,282) 21,745 80,106 12,036 92,142

The majority of transactions are accordingly in Euros. An analysis of the sensitivity of a 1% variance in the US Dollar
exchange rate has been done. It is the second most widely used currency by the Group, with the nine other
currencies grouped together in the following table under the heading “Other currencies” presenting no material risk,
even if certain currencies tend to fluctuate considerably, such as the Brazilian Real.

The sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in the EUR/USD exchange rate has been calculated on a post-hedging
basis. Detailed figures on the basis of this analysis are presented below:

(€K)
Impact on pretax earnings

Impact on shareholders’ equity
before tax

Increase of 1% Decrease of 1% Increase of 1% Decrease of 1%

Net position after hedging in USD 47,366  47,366  47,366  47,366

USD 0.89015 0.89906 0.88125 0.89906 0.88125

Estimated risk + 422 - 422 + 422 - 422

Lastly, given the particularly strong negative impact on the 2019 year-end of €7.0 k compared to €6.5 million in 2018,
the valuation of hedging instruments required by IAS 39 can fluctuate significantly from one financial year to the
next. The use of accumulator-type tools managed with an accumulation capacity limited by regular early exercises
and a double accumulation threshold providing a bonus compared to forward purchases, adds a degree of risk to
the valuation calculation which bids up the calculation. Note that the purpose of these instruments is to protect
purchases in foreign currencies. There is a risk that technical entries with no link to the business may have to be